
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207063 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 06 June 2014 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 18 June 2014 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

Councillor Darling (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Hytche 

 

Councillor Davies 

Councillor McPhail 

Councillor Kingscote 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 

Board held on  21 May 2014. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Economic Strategy - Delivery against objectives (Pages 3 - 16) 
 To receive a progress update on the Economic Strategy 2013–

2018. 
 

6.   Energy and Climate Change Strategy 2014-2019 (Pages 17 - 46) 
 To consider the Energy and Climate Change Strategy 2014-2019 

and give its views to the Council. 
 

7.   Community Safety Commercial Team Service Plan 2014-15 (Pages 47 - 94) 
 To consider the Community Safety Commercial Team Service Plan 

for 2014/2015 and to give any views to the Council. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

21 May 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Bent, Darling (Vice-Chair), Davies, Hytche, Kingscote, Pountney, 
Stockman and Thomas (J) 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman  

 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected Chairman of the Board for the 2014/2015 
Municipal Year. 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) in the Chair 
 

2. Apologies  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat group, 
the membership of the Board had been amended for the meeting to include 
Councillor Pountney in place of Councillor Pentney. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-chairman  
 

Resolved:  that Councillor Darling be appointed Vice-chairman of the 
Board for the coming Municipal Year. 

 
4. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 9 April 2014 were confirmed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. Appointment of the Health Scrutiny Board  
 

Resolved:  that the Health Scrutiny Board be appointed as a sub-
committee of the Overview and Scrutiny Board with the terms of reference 
and membership as shown on agenda. 

 
6. Welfare Reform  

 
The Board considered a report which provided an update on the work of the 
Revenue and Benefits Service during 2013/2014, the current claim processing 
times and a summary of the impact that welfare reforms were having in Torbay. 
 
Prior to consideration of the report, the Board heard a representation from a 
member of the public.  
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 21 May 2014 
 

Members of the Board asked a range of questions of the Executive Head – 
Financial Services and the Revenue and Benefits Group Manager on issues such 
as: 
 

• The pressure on staff as a result of increasing numbers of claims but 
reducing staff numbers 

• The appropriateness of the criteria for the Exceptional Hardship Fund given 
the level of underspend on that budget 

• How the underspends on the budgets for the Exceptional Hardship Fund 
and the Crisis Support Fund would be dealt with in the coming year 

 
During the course of the debate, members of the Board identified issues which 
they would like to investigate further and asked that a Call for Evidence be issued. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 2



  

 
 

Title: Economic Strategy 2013–2018 Progress Update 
  

Wards Affected: All Wards in Torbay 
  

To: Overview & Scrutiny Board  On:  18 June 2014 
    
Contact Officer: Alan Denby 
℡ Telephone: 208671 
�  E.mail: Alan.denby@tedcltd.com 
 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Background 

1. The Torbay Economic Strategy 2013-18 was published in July 2013. It set out 

the following overarching objective: 

To create more full time and sustainable employment by encouraging the growth of 
existing businesses and the creation of new businesses and social enterprises. 

 
2. The actions required to deliver this objective are grouped under four priorities, 

reflecting the need 
[...]
-1500 sq ft 9% 11% 

1500-2000 sq ft 6% 6% 

2000-3000 sq ft 2% 2% 

3000-5000 sq ft 9% 11% 

5000-10000 sq ft 5% 3% 

10000-20000 sq ft 5% 9% 

Over 20000 sq ft 8%  

 
On a scale of 1-10 with 10 being the highest how important are the following to you?  
 
Good digital connectivity and good road access where the factors seen as most important to 
respondents, with 44% and 33% respectively rating these a 10. 
 

Rank of 
importance 

with 10 
being 

highest 

Modern 
building space 

Good road 
access 

Being located 
near like 
minded 

businesses or 
those in the 
same sector 

Access to 
advice and 
business 
support 

Availability of 
skilled 

employees 

1 14% 0% 20% 17% 15% 

2 8% 3% 2% 11% 5% 

3 8% 5% 8% 21% 6% 

4 5% 3% 3% 9% 5% 

5 12% 5% 18% 6% 12% 

6 2% 9% 8% 3% 5% 

7 8% 14% 5% 8% 9% 

8 11% 15% 9% 9% 11% 

9 8% 9% 8% 2% 6% 

10 23% 33% 17% 11% 23% 

 
  

Page 15



  

 

Rank of 
importance 

with 10 
being 

highest 

Availability of 
homes for 
employees 

Road frontage 
location 

Good digital 
connectivity 

Space for 
future 

expansion 

The quality of 
Torbay's 

natural or built 
environment 

1 29% 35% 8% 12% 11% 

2 0% 6% 0% 3% 5% 

3 6% 9% 2% 3% 5% 

4 12% 3% 0% 6% 3% 

5 12% 9% 8% 12% 14% 

6 17% 5% 6% 8% 6% 

7 8% 2% 6% 15% 8% 

8 6% 12% 12% 6% 18% 

9 2% 2% 14% 8% 8% 

10 5% 14% 44% 21% 20% 

 

Page 16



 

 

Draft Energy and Climate 
Change Strategy

Energy and Climate 
Change Strategy 

2014 - 2019 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



2 Draft Energy and Climate Change Strategy | Torbay Council 

 

Contents 

 

Contents ....................................................................................................................................................... 2 

Torbay Council’s Energy and Climate Change policies ................................................................................. 3 

Climate change resilience ....................................................................................................
[...]
 Strategy | Torbay Council 

 

  

Page 44



 

Torbay Council | Draft Energy and Climate Change Strategy 29 

 

  

Page 45



 

30 Draft Energy and Climate Change Strategy | Torbay Council 

 

 

Page 46



 

Meeting:   Overview and Scrutiny Board  Date:  18 June 2014 

Wards Affected: All 

Report Title:   Commercial Team Service Plan. Community Safety (incorporating the 

statutory service plans for Food Safety and the Councils Under Age Sales 

Policy for Tobacco Products and other age restricted goods.) 

Executive Lead Contact Details: Councillor Excell, Executive Lead for Safer 

Communities, 01803 207579, 

robert.excell@torbay.gov.uk 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:   Steve Cox, Environmental Health Manager 

(Commercial), 01803 208025, 

steve.cox@torbay.gov.uk  

1. Purpose and Introduction 

 

1.1 For Members to note the overall contents of the Commercial Team Service Plan (part 

of the Community Safety Business Unit) and to specifically agree the Food Safety 

Service Plan, and the Policy on the Protection of Children in relation to Tobacco Sales 

and Other Age Restricted Good. The Commercial Team Service Plan includes the 

current work plan of the Commercial Team within Community Safety which comprises 

of the functions of Food Safety, Trading Standards, Licensing, Health and Safety and 

Emergency Planning which are managed together as part of key front line services 

protecting the public 

 

1.2 By approving the Statutory Food Safety Service Plan, and the Policy on the Protection 

of Children in relation to Tobacco Sales and Other Age Restricted Goods, Members 

will ensure that businesses, residents, employees and the wider community of Torbay 

are protected and the resources allocated to the service are deployed to areas of 

highest risk.   

 

2. Proposed Decision 

 

2.1 To provide any comments to the Council on the attached documents. 

 

2.2 Reason for Decision 

  

The Commercial Team Service Plan covers the work undertaken by the Commercial 

Team within Community Safety, all of which are statutory functions of the Council. 

Contained within this Service Plan is the Food Safety Service Plan which is a statutory 

plan required by the Food Standards Agency.  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 47



Within the Service Plan is also the Policy on the Protection of Children in relation to 

Tobacco Sales and Other Age Restricted Goods. Torbay Council has a statutory 

obligation to review annually its Under Age Sales Policy with regards to enforcement 

action on tobacco and tobacco products in relation to the protection of children and 

young persons.  

 

Supporting Information 

4. Position 

 

4.1 The Commercial Team Service Plan covers the work undertaken by the Commercial 

Team, Community Safety, all of which are statutory functions of the Council. The 

resources allocated to this team have reduced year on year, as highlighted within the 

Service Plan, though the current position is only a small reduction on the previous 12 

months. The plan outlines the risks associated with reduced resources in fulfilling its 

statutory obligations especially with regard to the level of food hygiene inspections 

which are undertaken and the overall resilience of the service. 

 

4.2 As highlighted in previous reports to  the Community Safety Business Units now 

prioritises its workload based on risk and will always target first, those businesses, 

activities, emergencies and disease outbreaks considered to be of the highest risk.  

However its resilience to continue to deliver its full range of statutory duties and meet 

customer expectations, within the resources allocated is now under significant strain.  

 

 Food Safety Service Plan 

 

4.2 Food Standards Agency guidance entitled Framework Agreement for Local Authority 

Food Law Enforcement details many requirements for Local Authorities, which had to 

be implemented from April 2001. These requirements include the production and 

implementation of an annual Food Safety Service Plan and a Food Sampling Policy.  

The guidance provides information on how enforcement services plans should be 

structured and what information they contain. Service plans developed under these 

arrangements will provide the basis on which Local Authorities are monitored and 

audited by the Food Standards Agency. 

4.3 The document shown in Appendix A of the Commercial Team Service Plan is the 

Food Safety Service Plan. It includes food standards and food hygiene requirements 

in accordance with the Food Standards Agency prescribed format. It details matters 

such as achievements in service delivery, a review of last year’s implementation and 

this year’s work plan for 2014/15, this may alter during the year as the service is very 

reactive and responds to changes in legislation as and when is necessary.  

4.4 In November 2011 the Food Standards Agency audited Torbay Council. The key 

issues highlighted in their report were: 

• the large volume of seasonal businesses and the fact they need to inspected 
quickly; 

Page 48



• the backlog of medium risk premises that require an intervention. 
 

An action plan was developed and agreed with the Food Standards Agency to 

mitigate the issues raised however with the current level of resources allocated to this 

service the Food Safety Team is not able to carry out 100% of interventions in all the 

premises as laid out in the statutory Food Law Code of Practice. This was reflected in 

the Food Safety Service Plan written 12 months ago. During 2013-14, significant 

improvements have been made and the target of inspecting 50% of Category C 

premises was significantly exceed. This was due to a combination of hard work by the 

Food Safety Officers, some additional resources being used and no other significant 

workplace challenges as have been experienced in previous years. Although this may 

reduce the likelihood of further Food Standards Agency insp
[...]
ects 
our staff, assets and the wider community within Torbay. 
 
This Annual Report demonstrates the Councils commitment to the continual 
development and improvement of health and safety management systems and 
provides statistical information on accidents and emergency events and summarises 
some of the activities during the past year to achieve these aims.  Additionally it 
establishes a number of objectives for 2014/2015. 
 
The Corporate Health and Safety and Emergency Planning teams work closely 
together providing each other with support and complimentary competencies.  
Working in cooperation with external agencies they provide an internal cross cutting 
resource which aspires to the prevention and protection of the Council’s staff, other 
assets, the wider community and environment through the provision of a framework 
of strategic and operational plans, guidance and training which meet national 
standards. 
   

Accidents  
The total accidents reported have seen a further 14% decrease on last years report 
as can be seen in the attached appendix one.  This further decrease is compounded 
by the reduced number of school and corporate staff across the Council. A major 
step forward in the electronic reporting of accidents has been taken within the 
Council with the introduction of the online reporting system within schools.  It is 
envisaged that electronic reporting will be rolled out to the rest of the Council by the 
end of the year. Special thanks go to IT for their assistance in developing the 
Accident Recording System. 
 

Audits 
The health and safety team has received further audits from the Devon Audit 
Partnership who looked at the general management and performance of the health 
and safety department and the Chartered Institute of Environmental Health covering 
the quality and competence in the delivery of the CIEH training modules.  Both audits 
were positive and showed improvements in health and safety with further 
recommendations being impl
[...]

 

D
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

o
f 

w
o
rk

in
g
 p

ra
c
ti
c
e
s
, 

c
o
n
ta

c
t 
p
o
in

ts
 

a
n
d
 i
m

p
ro

v
e
d
 t

ra
in

in
g
 o

f 
o
ff

ic
e
rs

 

•
 

P
ro

v
is

io
n
 o

f 
tr

a
in

in
g
 i
n
 h

e
a
lt
h
 a

n
d
 s

a
fe

ty
 f

o
r 

L
o
c
a
l 

A
u
th

o
ri
ty

 s
ta

ff
 a

n
d
 o

th
e
rs

 w
h
e
re

 a
p
p
ro

p
ri
a
te

 b
a
s
e
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
  

re
v
ie

w
 o

f 
th

e
 N

a
ti
o
n
a
l 
L
o
c
a
l 
A

u
th

o
ri
ty

 
E

n
fo

rc
e
m

e
n
t 

C
o
d
e
 

•
 

A
n
a
ly

s
e
 t

h
e
 R

D
N

A
 f

o
r 

a
ll 

H
&

S
 o

ff
ic

e
rs

 a
n
d
 d

e
v
e
lo

p
 

tr
a
in

in
g
 t

o
 m

e
e
t 

th
e
ir
 s

k
ill

/A
b
ili

ty
/K

n
o
w

le
d
g
e
 G

a
p
s
 

 
 

   

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

...
. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 D

at
e
d
: 
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
 

 (
C

h
ai

rp
e
rs

on
) 
 

Page 94


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Economic Strategy - Delivery against objectives
	6 Energy and Climate Change Strategy 2014-2019
	7 Community Safety Commercial Team Service Plan 2014-15
	Appendix A - Food Safety Service Plan
	Appendix B - Policy for Mobile Food Traders at Events
	Appendix C - Supply of Age Restricted Products
	Appendix D - Annual Report on Internal H&S and Emergency Planning
	Appendix E - Commercial Team workplan for 2014-15
	Appendix F - H&S HSE Intervention Plan 2014-15
	Appendix G - H&S Devon Work Plan 2014-15




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

18 June 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Darling (Vice-Chair), Davies, McPhail, Pentney and Stockman 
 

(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Cowell, Excell and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
7. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Addis in place 
of Councillor Kingscote. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bent and Hytche. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 21 May 2014 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

9. Energy and Climate Change Strategy 2014-2019  
 
The Board considered the draft Energy and Climate Change Strategy that was 
currently subject to consultation.  It was noted that the Strategy outlined ten 
policies including a carbon reduction target for both the community and the 
Council.  It was also noted that having the Strategy in place would enable the 
Council to attract funding. 
 
During the course of the debate, the Board heard how the Council was working 
under the banner of Cosy Devon to improve the energy efficiency of private rented 
properties within Torbay. 
 

Resolved:  that it be recommended to the Council that the draft Energy and 
Climate Change Strategy should include an action plan to underpin the 
Strategy which identifies the core issues which the local authority should be 
tackling. 

 
10. Economic Strategy - Delivery against objectives  

 
At the request of members, the Board received a report on the progress being 
made against the Torbay Economic Strategy.  The actions within the Strategy 
were grouped under four priorities with Board members asking a range of 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 18 June 2014 
 

questions around “raising skill levels”.  Information was shared about the Torbay 
Works programme, developing a demand for labour and encouraging 
apprenticeships. 
 
The Board also questioned the Torbay Growth Fund and how the outcomes from 
that Fund were being measured. 
 
The Board requested that future reports include how preventing worklessness is 
being explored, tangible outcomes from Torbay Growth Fund and the strategy for 
improving the numbers of apprentices. 
 

11. Community Safety Commercial Team Service Plan 2014-15  
 
The Board considered a report which set out the Commercial Team Service Plan 
incorporating the Food Safety Service Plan.  The Commercial Team Service Plan 
set out the current work plan of the Team which includes the functions of Food 
Safety, Trading Standards, Licensing, Health and Safety and Emergency 
Planning. 
 
The Board noted that the Business Unit continues to prioritise its workload based 
on risk and will always target first those businesses, activities, emergencies and 
disease outbreaks considered to be of the highest risk.  Whilst its resilience to 
continue to deliver its full range of statutory duties and meet customer 
expectations, within the resources allocated, remains under significant strain, the 
Board was pleased to note that significant improvements had been made from 12 
months ago.  The target of inspecting 50% of Category C food premises had been 
exceeded (and was currently at 70%) and it was hoped that 100% of those 
premises would be inspected this year, resources and workloads allowing. 
 
The Board asked that their thanks be passed on to the Commercial Services 
Team. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


